

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PHIL JOHNSON, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff - Respondent, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Case No. SC90401  
 )  
 J. EDWARD McCULLOUGH, M.D., and )  
 MID-AMERICA GASTRO-INTESTINAL )  
 CONSULTANTS, P.C., )  
 )  
 Defendants - Appellants. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE GARY D. WITT, VISITING JUDGE  
CASE NO. 0516-CV28004

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - RESPONDENT PHIL JOHNSON**

---

Laurie Del Percio #48458  
Douglas R. Horn #37103  
THE HORN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
19049 East Valley View Parkway, Suite J  
Independence, MO 64055  
(816) 795-7500  
(816) 795-7881 (FAX)  
[ldelpercio@hornlaw.com](mailto:ldelpercio@hornlaw.com)  
[dhorn@hornlaw.com](mailto:dhorn@hornlaw.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-  
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii-v</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>POINTS RELIED ON</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE THE ISSUE OF JUROR NONDISCLOSURE WAS TIMELY RAISED, IN THAT RESPONDENT HAD NO REASON TO SUSPECT JUROR MISCONDUCT UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE JURY’S VERDICT AFTER A SIX (6) DAY TRIAL WHERE THE JURY TOOK A MERE FORTY (40) MINUTES TO DELIBERATE IN A COMPLEX MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASE</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Applicable Standard of Review</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>B. Argument and Authorities.</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE JUROR MAXINE MIMS MADE INTENTIONAL NONDISCLOSURES DURING JURY SELECTION, IN</b>	

**THAT THE QUESTION ASKED OF THE VENIRE PANEL BY COUNSEL  
FOR RESPONDENT REGARDING THE PANEL MEMBERS’ PRIOR  
LITIGATION EXPERIENCE WAS CLEAR AND TRIGGERED IN JUROR  
MIMS A DUTY TO  
RESPOND. . . . . 15**

**A. Applicable Standard of Review . . . . . 15**

**B. Argument and Authorities. . . . . 15**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S MOTION  
FOR NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE JUROR MAXINE MIMS MADE  
INTENTIONAL NONDISCLOSURES DURING JURY SELECTION BY  
FAILING TO DISCLOSE NUMEROUS, CONTEMPORANEOUS LAWSUITS,  
IN THAT INTENTIONAL NONDISCLOSURE RAISES A PRESUMPTION  
OF BIAS AND PREJUDICE SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT A NEW TRIAL. . . . . 22**

**A. Applicable Standard of Review . . . . . 22**

**B. Argument and Authorities . . . . . 23**

**CONCLUSION . . . . . 29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE . . . . . 31**

**APPENDIX . . . . . Bound Separately**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**Anderson v. Burlington Northern Railroad,**

651 S.W.2d 176 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) ..... 19, 20

**Brines by and through Harlan v. Cibis,**

882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994) . 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 26

**Frenette v. Clarkchester Corp.,**

692 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) ..... 20

**Godefroid v. Kiesel Co.,**

2003 WL 22399710 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 22, 26, 27, 29

**Groves v. Ketcherside,**

939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 27, 28

**Hatfield v. Griffin,**

147 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 21, 23, 24, 26

**Hoff v. Posten,**

963 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 18, 25

**Jackson v. Watson,**

978 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 18

**Massey v. Carter,**

238 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 25

**McBurney v. Cameron,**

248 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 14, 16, 17, 18

**Moore v. Jackson,**

812 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) ..... 18, 22, 23

**Nabolski v. Ahmed,**

142 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 8

**Portis v. Crenshaw,**

38 S.W.3d 436 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 27

**Rodenhauser v. Lashly,**

481 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. 1972) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 28

**Schultz v. Heartland Health System, Inc.,**

16 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 25, 26

**Seaton v. Toma,**

988 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 8, 9, 16, 22, 29

**State v. Mayes,**

63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 27

**State v. Miller,**

250 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 27

**Sumners v. Sumners,**

701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 13, 14

**Tobb v. Menorah Medical Center,**

825 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 27

**Wemott v. Tonkens,**

26 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 19

**Williams v. Barnes Hospital,**

736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987) ..... 18, 19, 23

**Wood v. Kriegshauser,**

851 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 25

**Woodworth v. Kansas City Public Service Co.,**

274 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1955) ..... 10

**STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article V, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution ..... 1

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.130 ..... 26, 27

Mo. 16<sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. Loc. R. 52.2 ..... 13, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (2<sup>nd</sup> Pocket ed. 2001) ..... 11
